837I HEALTH CARE CLAIM COMPANION GUIDE
March 2011 ● 005010  1
837I Health Care
Claim Companion
Guide
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information
Instructions related to Transactions based on ASC
X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010

 BHT Beginning of Hierarchical
Transaction
 BHT06 Transaction Type Code  Claim or Encounter Indicator
“CH” – Chargeable (Use with
Institutional Health Care Claim)
“RP” – Reporting (Use with
Institutional Health Care
Encounter)
Claims submitted using ‘RP’ in
BHT06 will process.  However,
they will be denied unless the
submitter is a Connecticut
Managed Care Organization.
Value ‘31’(subrogation) is not
used by CT Medicaid.
1000A NM1 Submitter Name
1000A NM109 Identification Code  Unique ID assigned by HP; this
identification will be assigned
once an EMC submitter is
authorized to submit claims to
HP.  A transmission will be
rejected when sent with an
unauthorized submitter
identification number
1000B NM1 Receiver Name
1000B NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
 “CT DSS MMIS CONTRACT
ADMINISTRATOR”
All caps
1000B NM109 Identification Code  “061274678” designates the
Connecticut Medical
Assistance Program receiver
ID.
837I HEALTH CARE CLAIM COMPANION GUIDE
March 2011 ● 005010  9
For Medical Providers – The following applies to all provider identification sections:
NM1 segment should contain the NPI in NM109 with NM108 set to XX for health care providers.
The corresponding REF segment, when NM108=XX, must contain REF01 of EI for Employer’s
Identification Number (EIN) or SY for Social Security Number (SSN).  REF02 contains the value
for the healthcare provider based on the qualifier used in REF01. The length of EIN must be
equal to 10 with hyphen or 9 without.  The length of SSN must be equal to 11 with hyphens or 9
without.
For Atypical Providers – The following applies to all provider identification sections:
NM108 and NM109 are not populated when the Provider does not have an NPI. The
corresponding REF segment, where REF01=G2 should contain the Atypical Provider Identifier.
Provider Specialty
Provider Specialty Information is made situational as to whether it is required for payer
processing of the claim.  It is recommended that the PRV (Taxonomy Code) information always
be sent per Implementation Guide specifications to further assist in processing the claim since
NPI, Taxonomy Code, and Zip Code are used to identify a given provider.
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000B HL Subscriber Hierarchical
Level
 Implement with
recommendation of maximum
of 5000 CLM segments in a
single transaction (ST-SE)
2000B HL04 Hierarchical Child Code  Always “0” (zero), for
Connecticut Medical
Assistance Program.  No
Subordinate HL Segment in
this Hierarchical Structure.
2000B SBR Subscriber Information
2000B SBR04 Name  When submitting a claim to the
CT Medical Assistance
Program field should be
populated with ‘Medicaid’ CT
Medical Assistance program
does not have a group
number.
2000B SBR09 Claim Filing Indicator Code  Should be “MC”, Medicaid
2010BA NM1 Subscriber Name

2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Type
Code
 The claim frequency type code
will indicate Connecticut
Medical Assistance Program
processing as follows: ‘7’
(Replacement claim), ‘8’ (Void
claim).  Any other values
submitted in this field will
cause a claim to process as an
original.
2300 REF Payer Claim Control
Number
2300 REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
 “F8” – Original Reference
Number
Required when submitting a
voided or replacement claim
as indicated by CLM05-3.
2300 REF02 Reference Identification  Use the control number
assigned to the last approved
claim.
2300 HI Principal, Admitting,
Patient Reason For Visit,
E-Code and Other
Diagnosis Information
 Diagnosis codes have a
maximum size of five, and
decimal points must not be
entered.
2300 HI Principal Procedure
Information
 Surgical procedures will be
accepted in ICD-9 formats,
and ICD-10 when
implemented by CMS.
Not CTXIX specific.
837I HEALTH CARE CLAIM COMPANION GUIDE
March 2011 ● 005010  11
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2300 HI Value Information  Value codes beyond 12
occurrences will be ignored.
Value Codes are now used to
report Covered Days ( HI0x-2
= 80) or Non-Covered Days
(HI0x-2 = 81), HI0x-7 =
number of days
2310A REF Attending Provider
Secondary Identification
2310A REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
 For atypical providers:
“G2” – Provider Commercial
Number
2310A REF02 Reference Identification  Please enter the 9 digit AVRS
Provider ID with a qualifier of
G2 in the REF01.
2330B NM1 Other Payer Name
2330B NM109 Identification Code  Enter the Connecticut Medical
Assistance Program Carrier
Code.  These code values can
be found at
2400 SV2 Institutional Service Line
2400 SV202-1 Product/Service ID
Qualifier
 “HC” Required if outpatient
billing and revenue codes 250-
253, 258-259, or 634-637 are
billed.
2400 SV202-2 Product/Service ID  HCPCS code required if
outpatient billing and revenue